Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs

Governing Board

Board Action Request

File #: 603 Agenda Date: 5/9/2024 Agenda #:

Presentation, discussion, and possible action regarding a Material Amendment to the
Application for Retirement Living for Seniors (HTC #22269/HOME #1003380)

RECOMMENDED ACTION

WHEREAS, Retirement Living for Seniors (Development) received an award of 9% Housing Tax
Credits (HTCs) and a HOME award in 2022 for the new construction of 48 multifamily units, of
which 42 are low-income units, for the elderly population in Stephenville, Erath County;

WHEREAS, Retirement Living for Seniors, Ltd. (Development Owner or Owner) requests
approval for a 8.33% reduction in the number of units, going from 48 to 44 units, with a
decrease of the low-income units from 42 units to 39 units, representing a reduction of 7.14%,
and the market units going from six units to five units;

WHEREAS, this change would result in a revision to the rent and income restrictions from 12
units at 30% Area Median Income (AMI), nine units at 50% AMI and 21 units at 60% AMI to
seven units at 30% AMI, 12 units at 50% AMI and 20 units at 60% AMI for the HTC program, and
from 12 HOME units at 30% of Area Median Family Income (AMFI), nine 50% Low HOME (LH)
units to seven 30% AMFI HOME units, 12 50% AMFI LH units and two 60% AMFI High HOME
units, with no change to the overall number of direct loan units;

WHEREAS, the elimination of the four units would result in a 9.35%, or 4,152 square feet,
reduction in the Net Rentable Area, going from 44,400 square feet to 40,248 square feet, and
would also result in a 8.33% reduction to the residential density, going from 6.27 units per acre
to 5.74 units per acre;

WHEREAS, Board approval is required for a modification of the number of units or bedroom
mix of units, a reduction of 3% or more in the square footage of the units, and a modification of
the residential density of at least 5% as directed in Tex. Gov't Code §2306.6712(d)(2), (4) and
(6) and 10 TAC §10.405(a)(4)(B), (D) and (F), and the Owner has complied with the amendment
requirements therein; and

WHEREAS, the requested changes do not materially alter the Development in a negative
manner, affect the funding recommendation, and would not have adversely affected the
selection of the Application in the Application Round;

NOW, therefore, it is hereby

RESOLVED, that the requested amendment for Retirement Living for Seniors is approved as

Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs Page 1 of 2 Printed on 4/23/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 603 Agenda Date: 5/9/2024 Agenda #:

presented at this meeting, and the Executive Director and his designees are each authorized,
directed, and empowered to take all necessary action to effectuate the Board’s determination.

BACKGROUND

Retirement Living for Seniors was approved for a 9% HTC award and a HOME award in 2022 for
the new construction of 48 units, of which 42 are designated as low-income units, of
multifamily housing for the elderly population in Stephenville, Erath County.

In a letter as of March 12, 2024, Emanuel H. Glockzin, Jr, the representative for the
Development Owner, requested approval for a reduction in the number of units from 48 to 44
units, which will decrease the low-income units from 42 to 39 units and the market units from
six to five units. This change would result in a revision to the rent and income restrictions from
12 units at 30% Area Median Income (AMI), 9 units at 50% AMI and 21 units at 60% AMI to
seven units at 30% AMI, 12 units at 50% AMI and 20 units at 60% AMI for the HTC program and
from 12 30% HOME units, nine 50% AMFI LH units to seven 30% AMFI HOME units at 30% rents
, 12 50% AMFI LH units and two 60% AMFI High HOME units for the HOME program. While the
square footage of the units is not changing, the elimination of the four units would result in a
9.35%, or 4,152 square feet, reduction in the Net Rentable Area, going from 44,400 square feet
to 40,248 square feet. The change would also result in a 8.33% reduction to the residential
density, going from 6.27 units per acre to 5.74 units per acre.

The Owner indicated that this request is the result of unforeseen increases in construction costs
and interest rates that have occurred since submission of the original Application. The
Development received its TDHCA Direct Loan commitment, has a commitment from its equity
financing, and has been attempting to get the Development financing closed so that
construction can commence. Unfortunately, due to the continued rise in construction costs and
a spike in the interest rates, the Development is no longer feasible as it is currently designed.
Therefore, the Owner is requesting approval to amend the Application by decreasing the
number of units. In order to make the revised Development feasible, a related party to the
Owner, BCLP Investments, LLC, has committed to make secondary financing.

The Development was re-underwritten with the proposed amendment and revised financial
information. The analysis supports no change to the funding amount and demonstrates the
Development remains feasible. Additionally, staff reviewed the original Application and scoring
documentation against this amendment request and has concluded that none of the changes
would have affected the scoring or selection of the Application in the competitive round.

Staff recommends approval of the amendment request as presented herein.

Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs Page 2 of 2 Printed on 4/23/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

Real Estate Analysis Division

April 23, 2024
Addendum to Underwriting Report
TDHCA Application #: 22269 Program(s): | 9% HTC/MDL |
Retirement Living for Seniors |
Address/Location: 2305 Lingleville Rd (FM 8)
City: Stephenville County: Erath Zip: 76401
APPLICATION HISTORY
Report Date PURPOSE
04/23/24 Amendment Request
09/20/23 Multifamily Direct Loan Closing
08/26/22 Initial Underwriting Report
ALLOCATION
Previous Allocation RECOMMENDATION
TDHCA Program Amount Rate Amort Term Amount Rate Amort Term Lien
MF Direct Loan $2,500,000 | 0.50% 40 30 $2,500,000 | 0.50% 40 30 1
LIHTC (9% Credit) $888,672 $888,672
CONDITIONS STATUS

1 Receipt and acceptance before Direct Loan Closing

a: Updated application exhibits: Rent Schedule, Utility Allowance, Operating Expenses, Long-Term Pro
Forma, Development Cost Schedule, Schedule of Sources; and documentation necessary to support
any changes from previous underwriting.

b: Substantially final construction contract with Schedule of Values.
c: Updated term sheets with substantially final terms from all lenders.
d: Substantially final draft of limited partnership agreement.
Status: 1 (a-d) Satisfied
2 Receipt and acceptance by Cost Certification:
- The Development must meet a maximum DCR of 1.50 at cost certification without the option of using
a special reserve account to meet the 1.50.

Should any terms of the proposed capital structure change or if there are material changes to the overall
development plan or costs, the analysis must be re-evaluated and adjustment to the credit allocation
and/or terms of other TDHCA funds may be warranted.

22269 Retirement Living for Seniors Amendment Page 1 of 8 4/23/24




SET-ASIDES

TDHCA SET-ASIDES for HTC LURA

Income Limit Rent Limit Number of Units
30% of AMI 30% of AMI 7

50% of AMI 50% of AMI 12

60% of AMI 60% of AMI 20

TDHCA SET-ASIDES for DIRECT LOAN LURA

Income Limit Rent Limit Number of Units

30% of AMFI 30% of AMFI 7

50% of AMFI Low HOME 12

60% of AMFI High HOME 2
ANALYSIS

The Owner for the Development listed above has submitted an Application Amendment for a reduction of
units from 48 units to 44 units. They are reducing the rent restricted units from 42 to 39 and the market rate
units from 6 to 5. The Development has HOME Match funds and the rent schedule has been reviewed and
approved by the MFDL Department. The Owner has secured secondary financing for project feasibility
with BCLP Investments, LLC, a related party to the Owner. The Owner is proposing to remove one building
of four two bedroom units to maintain construction costs. The Development received a 9% HTC award in
the 2022 cycle and was also awarded a $2,500,000 Multifamily Direct Loan.

Ste Plan

"lFI :
g :'}.: Jr s L
- Plas S
s p y N |
= ' | &

Buulding to be
removed

22269 Retirement Living for Seniors Amendment Page 2 of 8 4/23/24




Operating Pro Forma

Underwriter adjusted 60% High HOME (HH) units to the lesser of 60% TC rents and HH rents.

Underwritten NOI has decreased from $145,446 to $135,604 (7%) as a result of the reduction of 4 units and
increases in insurance expenses.

Development Cost

The Applicant provided a letter from the General Contractor, a related party, that due to increased
materials and labor cost, the estimate for the Total Construction Contract increased from $7,145,115 to
$7,894,624 (or by $749,509) since the underwriting for the MDL closing. However, by eliminating one
fourplex building containing four (4) 2-bedroom units, the Applicant states that they can maintain the same
construction costs of $7,145,115.

Applicant's current Cost Schedule includes Reserves equal to 16 months operating expenses and debt
service. The amount included for underwriting is limited to 12 months.

Total Development Cost has increased $35,006 since the underwriting for the MDL closing.

Sources of Funds

BCNB Investments, a related party to the Owner, wil be providing a contribution of $352,000 as a
construction loan and second-lien permanent loan at 4.13% interest with a 38-year amortization period
and 15-year term. The contributed amount does not exceed 5% of the Total Development Cost.

Direct Loan Matching Funds will be provided by Torres Electrical Services and Callaway Lumber.

The City of Stephenville will provide a $250 local government contribution.

Senior debt is provided by a $2,500,000 construction-to-permanent Multifamily Direct Loan. At the stated
loan terms (0.50% interest amortized over 40 years), the Debt Coverage Ratio has increased from 1.50 to
1.91. The 2022 QAP does not require an adjustment to the assumed financing structure that normally would
be required if the DCR is greater than the maximum, as the Direct Loan is the senior debt.

Underwriter recommends Applicant's request to: reduce the number of units from 48 to 44; to reduce the
number of rent restricted units from 42 to 39; and to reduce the number of market rate units from 6 to 5.

Underwriter: Eric Weiner
Manager of Real Estate Analysis: Gregg Kazak
Director of Real Estate Analysis: Jeanna Adams

22269 Retirement Living for Seniors Amendment Page 3 of 8 4/23/24




UNIT MIX/RENT SCHEDULE

Retirement Living for Seniors, Stephenville, 9% HTC/MDL #22269

LOCATION DATA UNIT DISTRIBUTION Pro Forma ASSUMPTIONS
CITY: Stephenville #Beds | #Units | % Total | Assisted MDL Revenue Growth| 2.00%
COUNTY: Erath Eff - 0.0% 0 0 Expense Growth| 3.00%
Area Median Income $85,200 1 24 | 54.5% 0 14 Basis Adjust] 130%
PROGRAM REGION: 2 20 45.5% 0 9 Applicable Fraction| 88.64%
PROGRAM RENT YEAR: 2023 3 - 0.0% 0 0 APP % Acquisition] 4.00%
4 - 0.0% 0 0 APP % Construction 9.00%
5 - 0.0% 0 0 Average Unit Size] 915 sf
TOTAL 44 | 100.0% - | 23
52% Income 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% EO /MR TOTAL
Average | # Units 7 - 12 20 - - 5 44
Income | o5 Total | 0.0% 15.9% 0.0% 27.3% | 455% | 0.0% 0.0% | 11.4% | 100.0%
UNIT MIX / MONTHLY RENT SCHEDULE
MF Direct Loan
Units APPLICABLE PROGRAM APPLICANT'S
HTC (HOME Rent/Inc) UNIT MIX RENT PRO FORMA RENTS TDHCA PRO FORMA RENTS MARKET RENTS
Max Net Total Total
Gross Gross # # # Gross Utility Program | Deltato Net Rent | Monthly Monthly | Rentper | Rent | Delta Mrkt
Type Rent Type Rent Units Beds Baths NRA Rent Allow Rent Max Rent psf | per Unit Rent Rent Unit psf Jto Max Underwritten Analyst
TC 30% $441| 30%/30% $441 5 1 1 812 $441 $88 $353 $0 $0.43 $353 $1,765 $1,765 $353 $0.43 $0 $900 $1.11 $950
TC 50% $736| LH/50% $736 7 1 1 812 $736 $88 $648 $0 $0.80 $648 $4,536 $4,536 $648 $0.80 $0 $900 $1.11 $950
TC 60% $883| HH/60% $771 1 1 1 812 $771 $88 $683 $112 $0.98 $795 $795 $683 $683 | $0.84 $0 $900 $1.11 $950
TC 60% $883 Match 1 1 1 812 $883 $88 $795 $0 $0.98 $795 $795 $795 $795 $0.98 $0 $900 $1.11 $950
TC 60% $883 7 1 1 812 $883 $88 $795 $0 $0.98 $795 $5,565 $5,565 $795] $0.98 $0 $900 $1.11 $950
MR 3 1 1 812 $0 $88 NA $1.11 $900 $2,700 $2,700 $900 $1.11 NA $900 $1.11 $1,175
TC 30% $530| 30%/30% $530 2 2 1 1,038 $530 $120 $410 $0 $0.39 $410 $820 $820 $410 | $0.39 $0 $1,109 $1.07 $1,175
TC 50% $883| LH/50% $883 5 2 1 1,038 $883 $120 $763 $0 $0.74 $763 $3,815 $3,815 $763 $0.74 $0 $1,109 $1.07 $1,175
TC 60% $1,060( HH/60% $949 1 2 1 1,038 $949 $120 $829 $111 $0.91 $940 $940 $829 $829 | $0.80 $0 $1,109 $1.07 $1,175
TC 60% $1,060 Match 1 2 1 1,038 $1,060 $120 $940 $0 $0.91 $940 $940 $940 $940 $0.91 $0 $1,109 $1.07 $1,175
TC 60% $1,060 9 2 1 1,038 $1,060 $120 $940 $0 $0.91 $940 $8,460 $8,460 $940 | $0.91 $0 $1,109 $1.07 $1,175
MR 2 2 1 1,038 $0 $120 NA $1.07 $1,109 $2,218 $2,218 $1,109 $1 NA $1,109 $1.07 $1,175
TOTALS/AVERAGES: 44 40,248 $5 $0.83 $758 $33,349 $33,126 $753 $0.82 $0 $995 $1.09 $1,068
ANNUAL POTENTIAL GROSS RENT: $400,188 | $397,512
*MFDL units float among unit type.
22269 Retirement Living for Seniors Amendment Page 4 of 8 4/23/24




STABILIZED PRO FORMA

Retirement Living for Seniors, Stephenville, 9% HTC/MDL #22269

STABILIZED FIRST YEAR PRO FORMA

COMPARABLES APPLICANT o ORIGINAL UW o TDHCA VARIANCE
Database City Comps % EGI | Per SF | Per Unit Amount Applicant Applicant TDHCA TDHCA Amount Per Unit | Per SF | % EGI % $

POTENTIAL GROSS RENT $0.83 $758 $400,188 $419,868 $363,000 $363,000 $419,868 $397,512 $753 | $0.82 0.7% $2,676
Application Fees $10.00 $5,280 $5,760 5,760
Total Secondary Income $10.00 5,760 5,760 $5,280 $10.00 | 0.0% $0
POTENTIAL GROSS INCOME $405,468 $425,628 $368,760 $368,760 $425,628 $402,792 0.7% $2,676

Vacancy & Collection Loss 7.5% PGI (30,410) (31,922) (27,657) (27,657) (31,922) (30,209) 7.5% pe|| 0.7% (201)

Rental Concessions - - 0 0 0 - 0.0% -
EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME $375,058 $393,706 $341,103 $341,103 $393,706 $372,583 0.7% $2,475
General & Administrative $26,129 | $594/Unit $24,232 $551 3.60% $0.34 $307 $13,500 $13,500 $13,500 $13,500 $13,500 $13,500 $307 $0.34 3.62% 0.0%

Management $22,953 | 5.2% EGI $16,330 $371| 5.25% $0.49 $447 $19,680 $19,680 $17,000 $17,055 $19,685 $18,629 $423 | $0.46 5.00% 5.6% 1,051
Payroll & Payroll Tax $46,168 | $1,049/Unit $74,493 $1,693 | 11.08% $1.03 $944 $41,540 $41,540 $41,540 $41,540 $41,540 $41,540 $944 $1.03 11.15% 0.0%

Repairs & Maintenance $34,768 | $790/Unit $32,985 $750 | 8.16% $0.76 $695 $30,600 $30,600 $25,200 $31,200 $31,200 $28,600 $650 [ $0.71 7.68% 7.0% 2,000
Electric/Gas $12,074 | $274/Unit $7,073 $161 2.67% $0.25 $227 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,368 $13,252 $12,074 $274 $0.30 3.24% -17.2% (2,074)
Water, Sewer, & Trash $31,159 | $708/Unit $27,020 $614 | 10.67% $0.99 $909 $40,000 $46,000 $42,908 $33,991 $33,991 $31,159 $708 | $0.77 8.36% 28.4% 8,841
Property Insurance $23,998 | $0.60 /sf $24,638 $560 | 11.44% $1.07 $975 $42,908 $43,628 $19,000 $19,000 $43,628 $42,908 $975 $1.07 11.52% 0.0%

Property Tax (@ 100%) 2.0782 $32,719 | $744/uUnit $25,337 $576 | 8.27% $0.77 $705 $31,000 $35,000 $35,000 $33,152 $37,783 $35,227 $801 | $0.88 9.45% -12.0% (4,227)
Reserve for Replacements 2.93% $0.27 $250 $11,000 $12,000 $12,000 $12,000 $12,000 $11,000 $250 $0.27 2.95% 0.0%
TDHCA Compliance fees ($40/HTC unit) 0.47% $0.04 $40 $1,760 $1,920 $1,680 $1,680 $1,680 $1,560 $35 |  $0.04 0.42% 12.8% 200
TDHCA MDL Compliance ($34/MDL unit) 0.40% $0.04 $34 $1,496 $1,632 $0 $0 $0 $782 $18 |  $0.02 0.21% 91.3% 714
TOTAL EXPENSES 64.92% $6.05 $5,534 $243,484 $255,500 $217,828 $213,486 $248,260 $236,979 $5,386 | $5.89 63.60% 2.7%| $ 6,505
NET OPERATING INCOME (“NOI") 35.08% $3.27 $2,990] $131,574 $138,206 $123,275 $127,617 $145,446 $135,604 $3082 | $3.37 36.40% -3.0%[$  (4,030)
ICONTROLLABLE EXPENSES $3,083/Unit $2,883/Unit

22269 Retirement Living for Seniors Amendment Page 5 of 8 4/23/24




CAPITALIZATION / TOTAL DEVELOPMENT BUDGET / ITEMIZED BASIS

Retirement Living for Seniors, Stephenville, 9% HTC/MDL #22269

DEBT / GRANT SOURCES
APPLICANT'S PROPOSED DEBT/GRANT STRUCTURE AS UNDERWRITTEN DEBT/GRANT STRUCTURE
MDL MDL
Cumulative DCR CLOSING Prior Underwriting CLOSING Cumulative
DEBT (Must Pay) Fee uw App Pmt Rate Amort Term Principal Applicant Applicant TDHCA TDHCA Principal Term Amort Rate Pmt DCR LTC
TDHCA-Repayable 1.97 191 $68,971 0.50% 40 40 $2,500,000 | $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $2,500,000 30 40 0.50% $68,971 1.91 23.7%
0 1.55 1.50 $18,505 0.00% 0 0 $0 $450,000 $450,000 $450,000 $450,000 $0 0 0 0.000% 191 0.0%
CASH FLOW DEBT / GRANTS
City of Stephenville 1.55 1.50 0.00% 0 0 $250 $250 $250 $250 $250 $250 0 0 0.00% 191 0.0%
Callaway Lumber 1.55 1.50 0.00% 0 0 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 0 0 0.00% 191 0.7%
Torres Electrical Services 1.55 1.50 0.00% 0 0 $112,500 $112,500 $112,500 $112,500 $112,500 $112,500 0 0 0.00% 1.91 1.1%
BCLP Investments 1.55 1.50 0.00% 0 0 $352,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $352,000 0 0 0.00% 191 3.3%
$87,476 TOTAL DEBT / GRANT SOURCES $3,039,750 | $3,137,750 $3,137,750 $3,137,750 $3,137,750 $3,039,750 TOTAL DEBT SERVICE $68,971 | 1.908 28.9%
[NET casH FLow $48,128 | $44,008 | APPLICANT __ NET OPERATING INCOME $131,574 | $62,603 [NET CASH FLOW |
EQUITY SOURCES
APPLICANT'S PROPOSED EQUITY STRUCTURE AS UNDERWRITTEN EQUITY STRUCTURE
MDL MDL Annual
Credit CLOSING Prior Underwriting CLOSING Credit Credits per
EQUITY / DEFERRED FEES DESCRIPTION % Cost Annual Credit Price Amount Applicant Applicant TDHCA TDHCA Amount Price Annual Credit % Cost Unit Allocation Method
WNC LIHTC Equity 68.3% $888,672 $0.81 $7,197,523 | $7,197,523 $7,244,276|  $7,153,008|  $7,197,527 $7,197,527 | $0.8099 $888,672 68.3%|  $20,107 Previous Allocation
Commonwealth Development, Inc. Deferred Developer Fees 4.0% (26% Deferred) $417,365 $318,365 $37,750 $128,928 $234,823 $297,817 (19% Deferred) 2.8%| Total Developer Fee: | $1,580,000
Additional (Excess) Funds Req'd 0.0% $0 $0 $0 0.0%
TOTAL EQUITY SOURCES 72.3% $7,614,888 | $7,515,888 $7,282,026 $7,282,026 $7,432,349 $7,495,343 71.1%
|ToTAL cAPITALIZATION | 10654638 |$10.653638  $10.419.776] $10419776] $10570009] $10535.003 | 15-Yr Cash Flow after Deferred Fee:| $650,803 |
DEVELOPMENT COST / ITEMIZED BASIS
APPLICANT COST / BASIS ITEMS TDHCA COST / BASIS ITEMS COST VARIANCE
MDL MDL
Eligible Basis CLOSING Prior Underwriting CLOSING Eligible Basis
New Const.
Acquisition Rehab Total Costs Applicant Applicant TDHCA Applicant Total Costs New Const. Rehab| Acquisition % $
Land Acquisition $13,064 / Unit $574,800 $574,800 $750,000 $750,000 $574,800 $574,800 [$13,064 / Unit 0.0% $0
Off-Sites $ / Unit $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 |$/ Unit 0.0% $0
Site Work $1,433,615 $32,582 / Unit $1,433,615 | $1,433,615 $1,433,615 $1,433,615 $1,421,700 $1,421,700 [$32,311 / Unit $1,421,700 0.8% $11,915
Site Amenities $150,000 $3,409 / Unit $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 |$3,409 / Unit $150,000 0.0% $0
Building Cost $4,329,500 $107.57 /sf $98,398/Unit $4,329,500 | $4,329,500 $4,100,000 $4,329,508 $4,496,415 $4,496,415 [$102,191/Unit [$111.72 /sf $4,496,415 -3.7% ($166,915)
Contingency $355,000 [6.00% 6.00% $355,000 $355,000 $355,000 $355,000 $200,000 $200,000 [3.30% 5.85% $355,000 77.5% $155,000
Contractor Fees $877,000 |13.99% 13.99% $877,000 $877,000 $758,000 $758,000 $877,000 $877,000 |13.99% 13.65% $877,000 0.0% $0
Soft Costs $0 $765,115 $17,389 / Unit $765,115 $765,115 $789,361 $789,361 $765,115 $765,115 |$17,389 / Unit $765,115 $0 0.0% $0
Financing $0 $77,000 $3,582 / Unit $157,608 $157,608 $380,000 $380,000 $157,608 $157,608 |$3,582 / Unit $77,000 $0 0.0% $0
Developer Fee | $0 $1,580,000 |19.78% 19.78% $1,580,000 | $1,580,000 $1,453,800 $1,453,800 $1,580,000 $1,580,000 |19.78% 19.41% $1,580,000 $0 0.0% $0
Reserves 16 Months $432,000 $432,000 $250,000 $250,000 $340,221 $305,950 |12 Months 41.2% $126,050
TOTAL HOUSING DEVELOPMENT COST (UNADJUSTED BASIS) $0 $9,567,230 $242,151 / Unit $10,654,638 | $10,654,638 $10,419,776 $10,649,284]  $10,562,859 $10,528,588 |$239,286 / Unit $9,722,230 $0 1.2% $126,050
Acquisition Cost $0 $0 $0 $0
Contingency $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractor's Fee $0 $0 $0 $0
Financing Cost $0
Developer Fee $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Reserves ($119,545) ($84,539) $0
ADJUSTED BASIS / COST $0 $9,567,230 $239,434/unit $10,535,093 | $10,570,099 $10,419,776|  $10,649,284] $10,562,859 $10,528,588 |$239.286/un|t $9,722,230 $0 I 0.1% $6,505
TOTAL HOUSING DEVELOPMENT COSTS (Applicant's Uses are within 5% of TDHCA Estimate): I $10,535,093 I
22269 Retirement Living for Seniors Amendment Page 6 of 8 4/23/24



CAPITALIZATION / TOTAL DEVELOPMENT BUDGET / ITEMIZED BASIS

Retirement Living for Seniors, Stephenville, 9% HTC/MDL #22269

CREDIT CALCULATION ON QUALIFIED BASIS

Applicant TDHCA
Construction
Acquisition R ilitation Acquisition Construction
ADJUSTED BASIS $0 $9,567,230 $0 $9,722,230)
Deduction of Federal Grants $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL ELIGIBLE BASIS $0| $9,567,230 $0, $9,722,230
High Cost Area Adjustment 130% 130%)
TOTAL ADJUSTED BASIS $0| $12,437,399 $0, $12,638,899)
Applicable Fraction 88.64% 88.64% 89% 89%
TOTAL QUALIFIED BASIS $0 $11,024,058 $0, $11,202,660)
Applicable Percentage 4.00% 9.00% 4.00%! 9.00%]
ANNUAL CREDIT ON BASIS $0 $992,165 $0 $1,008,239)
CREDITS ON QUALIFIED BASIS $992,165 $1,008,239
ANNUAL CREDIT CALCULATION BASED ON FINAL ANNUAL LIHTC ALLOCATION
APPLICANT BASIS Credit Price $0.8099 Variance to Request
Method Annual Credits Proceeds Credit Allocation Credits Proceeds
Eligible Basis 992,165 8,035,734
Needed to Fill Gap $925,444 $7,495,343 —
Previous Allocatic $888,672 $7,197,527 $888,672 $0 $0

22269 Retirement Living for Seniors Amendment

Page 7 of 8

4/23/24




Long-Term Pro Forma

Retirement Living for Seniors, Stephenville, 9% HTC/MDL #22269

Growth
Rate Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 10 Year 15 Year 20 Year 25 Year 30 Year 35 Year 40
EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME 2.00% $375,058 $382,559 $390,210 $398,014 $405,975 $448,229 $494,881 $546,389 $603,257 $666,045 $735,367 $811,905
TOTAL EXPENSES 3.00% $243,484 $250,592 $257,909 $265,441 $273,196 $315,533 $364,491 $421,112 $486,601 $562,357 $649,997 $751,395
NET OPERATING INCOME (“NOI") $131,574 $131,967 $132,302 $132,573 $132,779 $132,696 $130,390 $125,277 $116,656 $103,687 $85,370 $60,509
EXPENSE/INCOME RATIO 64.9% 65.5% 66.1% 66.7% 67.3% 70.4% 73.7% 77.1% 80.7% 84.4% 88.4% 92.5%
MUST -PAY DEBT SERVICE
TDHCA-Repayable $68,971 $68,971 $68,971 $68,971 $68,971 $68,971 $68,971 $68,971 $68,971 $68,971 $68,971 $68,971
0
TOTAL DEBT SERVICE $68,971 $68,971 $68,971 $68,971 $68,971 $68,971 $68,971 $68,971 $68,971 $68,971 $68,971 $68,971
DEBT COVERAGE RATIO 1.91 1.91 1.92 1.92 1.93 1.92 1.89 1.82 1.69 1.50 1.24 0.88
ANNUAL CASH FLOW $62,603 $62,996 $63,330 $63,602 $63,808 $63,725 $61,419 $56,306 $47,684 $34,716 $16,398 ($8,462)
Deferred Developer Fee Balance $235,214 $172,218 $108,887 $45,285 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
CUMULATIVE NET CASH FLOW $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,523 $338,099 $650,803 $943,811 | $1,201,036 | $1,402,479 | $1,523,469 | $1,533,763
22269 Retirement Living for Seniors Amendment Page 8 of 8 4/23/24




Retirement Living for Seniors, LTD.

PO BOX 3189, Bryan, TX 77805 « Phone (979) 846-8878 e Fax (979) 846-0783

Presentation, discussion, and possible action regarding a material amendment to the Housing Tax
Credit

TDHCA :
Cody Campbeli Director of Multifamily Programs
221 East 11th Street Austin, TX 78701

March 12, 2024

RE: Revised Amendment Request to 2022 Multifamily Uniform Application #22269 (the
“Application”) — Retirement Living for Seniors, Stephenville, TX (the “Project™)

Mr, Campbell:

Due to the unforescen changes in construction costs, interest rates, and equity pricing that have
occurred since submission of its original application, the Retirement Living for Seniors, Ltd.
(the “Owner”), respectfully submits the following amendment request to the Application.

CURRENT PROJECT STATUS

The Project received its TDHCA Direct Loan commitment, has a commitment from its equity
financing, and has been attempting to get the Project financing closed, so that construction can
commence. Unfortunately, due to the continued rise in construction costs, a spike in interest
rates, and reduced tax credit pricing, the Project is no longer feasible as it is currently designed.
Therefore, we are requesting approval from TDHCA to amend our application as follows: a)
reduce the number of units from 48 to 44 and adjust the design and site layout accordingly.

We have continued support from the City of Stephenville, as well as from investor groups who
are in suppott of these revisions. The HOME Match funds remain viable. In order to make the
revised Project feasible, a related party to the Owner, BCLP Investments, LLC, has committed to
make the secondary financing, The term sheet for that loan is attached.

EXPLANATION OF UPDATES
Number of Units

We are proposing a reduction in the number of units from 48 to 44. All 5 market rate units will
remain, With the goal of maintaining as many affordable units as possible, the Owner is
committed to keeping as many HOME units as possible. TDHCA staff, in an effort to support the
Project economics, has agreed to rework the income levels of the HOME units without reducing
the total number of HOME units. Further details on the AMI unit mix breakdown are provided
in the table below.




Retirement Living for Seniors, LTD.

PO BOX 3189, Bryan, TX 77805 e Phone (979) 846-8878 e Fax (979) 846-0783

BASIS FOR CHANGE

Reduced Tax Credit Syndication Rate

The Syndication Rate has decreased to $80.50, while at Application the rate wasat $§_81 . This
has resulted in approximately a §_44.430  decrease in equity proceeds.

Hard Cost and Labor Cost Increases

The original construction budget was estimated to be _$4.,329,500 units ($ 90,197  /unit)
Hard Cost and Labor Cost. Increases to the original construction budget were estimated to be

$ 7.145.115 for 48 units ($ 148,856  /unit), however, due to upward pressure on both
materials and labor from subcontractors, the current construction estimate for 48 units was

$ 7.894.624 . With the reduction to 44 units, the total; construction cost will be

$ 7.145.115 ($_ 162,388  per unit). This represents an increase of _11 % per unit in
pricing estimates over the past 18 months. Without reductions in construction costs the project
cannot be made solvent.

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS
To help make the project feasible, a related party has agreed to provide the second priority loan.
CONCLUSION

This development is a much-needed community for the senior citizens of Stephenville and the
surrounding area. We do not believe that the cost increases, interest rate increases, or stresses
faced by the equity market could have been foreseen or were preventable. The assumptions made
for the application were reasonable and based on the best information available at the time.
Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

G

Emanuel H. Glockzin, Jr.



Fomawm) D) md pemprd — T2

JCTION|

o) kD m peeped — 83947

woem) A el peeprd — O AT
Srwaaa) ko i jeeped — [1-5UR

1ISSUCD FOR BIDDING!

Logpor) ARes peepnd — LV—SKTR

e Ko M peead — 21T

SNOISIA3Y

=]

< e
[

QtcEng v fey fog gurg v
ON ONINABNSONE RE}
3NVOS3 ¥ 3N

BuIAI Joluag ajjiAusydels

ueld sjs

C1.1

i

\
=,

B o

1 S

v \'/———q.\/\x

[ ]

1L, ‘Qﬁi v

A

&

1T

=TI

PRVA

8" Sewsr Ui
(3ee Nota §18)

Iy L

o ot 3034 e

B SR o=

MATCH LINE

ﬂuu
iellgin
o o "

i
i
]
|
!

$2222
2 d Ad

i

C0AS) of e rshinchrnd Darire
jlse) from e Twoe Oeportment of Uowrsing and

“Tie Yane, No Poring, Tow Aay  Zona™ wRh minimum of

Gt

2

.

4

.

L

o

——

&)

Fooht—of=Wore end soements must squol or wxowed the
Duling Cade SpmoMloation end Tlanderd CerwirvcUon Delab. Al Wapections

WMt be coordinated WA Uhe Wl of the Oty Engineer of Zapharvila.
3 11 Beu of wning the conelruction malariole ndlooted [0 these plarm, the Controctor shall

obtoln wiitian opprovol from the Ligineer for any mibwihitan.

2. Conetruetion wihln Publla

|

m

i
i
;
i
m
i

bl
Lt

Hiti m

reeponadilty of the sontrecler s comply with oll lale ond Federsl
regonding conetruction octMiss feor energlred overheod
work ond procedur

conlrcior shal coordinete o proposed

b @
7.8

i

& Trenches mey be left cpen overmipht If proparty barricodsd 10 prevent pedestrion cosess.
8. R shol be the Meponellilty of Lhe Controctor 1o prepors and melrlaln 0 SHPPP  and

7. Where @ controdiction betwsen




UPTO BRME TAY DRwD
EXISTING
i : 31 :zr'—o“ zird” - L bt o or @ ‘iﬂz“
‘ Me0T0C IZ'E 1e3E T

T

TN TTTOTTT

—VACANT PROPERTY—)

P
3 e
STt 4 -iwm.ual—
i

*E 355,

<1
“— VACANT PROPGERTY ~—>

ot
T DAL FRETICT.

DATE:.] A PROFOSED NEW SENIOR TowiHIVE PRDJ'EC—T__FGR‘H;?.._. -
50034 RETIREMENT LIVING FOR SEMIORS LTD,
PR W LINGLEVILLE HHY.  STEPHENVILLE, TEAS




April 22,2024

Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs
221 East 11" Street
Austin, TX 78701

Mr. Emanuel Glockzin

EDG Propetties

4500 Carter Creek Parkway, Suite 101
Bryan, Texas 77805

Re: Retirement Living for Seniors
Stephenville, Texas

This letter reinforces and confirms WNC assessment that the Development is infeasible without the
identified adjustment (reduction) to the number of units. With TDHCA’s approval under management rules
10.405 Amendments and Extensions: (4)(B)(A)(ii), WNC is committed to purchase the Low Income
Housing Tax Credits allocated to Retirement Living for Seniors.

The project, as presented, has been approved by WNC Investment Committee with a reduction in units
which will be outlined in the project’s Operating Agreement.

[ am available at 612-747-9131 at your convenience to assist with any questions you may have

about WNC commitment to Texas Housing.

Very truly yours,

Darrick Metz
Senior Vice President - Originations

WTIC | 17782 Sky Park Circle Irvine California 92614-6404 | P 714-662-5565 | wncinc.com



BCLP INVESTMENTS, LLC

April 18, 2024

TDHCA
Cody Campbell, Director of Multifamily Programs

RE: Retirement Living for Seniors, Ltd. - Proposed Changes in Units

Mr. Campbell,

This letter is to confirm that as the lender | have reviewed the proposed changes to
the site plan and number of units for Retirement Living for Seniors, Stephenville,
TX. 1 understand that due to changes in construction cost, interests rates and
equity pricing that have occurred since the submission of the original application
these changes are necessary in order for this development to be feasible.
Therefore, | approve these proposed changes of decreasing the number of units
from 48 units to 44 units and removing one building.

Sincerely,

Emanuel H. Glockzin, Jr.
Manager




	603
	603 - Attachment - Underwriting Analysis
	603 - Attachment - Amendment Request



